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South Hill/Lincoln Heights Water Tank Location Survey

Survey Results

City of Spokane Engineering Department
October 21, 2020



South Hill/Lincoln Heights Water Tank Survey Question 1

How important is the overall cost of the

project to you?

39.64%

17.16%

| AM VERY CONCERNED. | I AM CONCERNED, BUT | AM
WOULD LIKE THE PROJECT TO  WILLING TO PAY MORE FOR
COST AS LITTLE AS POSSIBLE THE IDEAL SITE

Answer Choices
| am very concerned. | would like the project to cost as little as possible
| am concerned, but | am willing to pay more for the ideal site
I am not concerned. Site selection is most important

43.20%

I AM NOT CONCERNED. SITE
SELECTION IS MOST
IMPORTANT

Responses
17.16%
39.64%
43.20%
Answered
Skipped

29
67
73
169



South Hill/Lincoln Heights Water Tank Survey Question 2

If you have concerns, what is your
highest concern in regards to the

reservoir?

42.26%

7.14% 8.33%

. 1.19% .

I DON'T IT WILL IT WILL IT WILL
WANT TO ENCOURAGE RUIN MY
SEE THE PEOPLE TO EXPERIENCE PROPERTY
TANK USE MORE UTILIZING VALUES
WATER THE PUBLIC
INSTEAD OF SPACE
LESS

Answer Choices
| don't want to see the tank

0.60%

ITISN'T

LOWER MY NECESSARY

It will encourage people to use more water instead of less

It will ruin my experience utilizing the public space
It will lower my property values

It isn't necessary

| don't have any concerns

Other

27.98%

12.50%

I DON'T OTHER
HAVE ANY
CONCERNS
Responses
7.14% 12
1.19% 2
42.26% 71
8.33% 14
0.60% 1
12.50% 21
27.98% 47
Answered 168

Skipped 1



South Hill/Lincoln Heights Water Tank Survey Question 3

LOCATION 1: OUR LADY OF FATIMA

52.10%
46.71%

1.20%
—
I LIKE THIS ALTERNATIVE | DO NOT LIKE THIS NEUTRAL
ALTERNATIVE

Answer Choices Responses
| like this alternative 46.71% 78
| do not like this alternative 52.10% 87
Neutral 1.20% 2
Answered 167

Skipped 2



South Hill/Lincoln Heights Water Tank Survey Question 4

LOCATION 2: SE BOULEVARD

64.46%

33.13%

2.41%
I

I LIKE THIS ALTERNATIVE | DO NOT LIKE THIS NEUTRAL
ALTERNATIVE

Answer Choices Responses
| like this alternative 64.46% 107
| do not like this alternative 33.13% 55
Neutral 2.41% 4
Answered 166

Skipped 3



South Hill/Lincoln Heights Water Tank Survey Question 5

LOCATION 3: 31ST AND NAPA

54.82%

43.37%

1.81%
—

I LIKE THIS ALTERNATIVE | DO NOT LIKE THIS NEUTRAL
ALTERNATIVE

Answer Choices Responses
| like this alternative 43.37% 72
| do not like this alternative 54.82% 91
Neutral 1.81% 3
Answered 166

Skipped 3



South Hill/Lincoln Heights Water Tank Survey Question 6

LOCATION 4: GARDEN PARK

66.06%

33.94%

0.00%

I LIKE THIS ALTERNATIVE I DO NOT LIKE THIS NEUTRAL
ALTERNATIVE

Answer Choices Responses
| like this alternative 66.06% 109
| do not like this alternative 33.94% 56
Neutral 0.00% 0
Answered 165

Skipped 4



South Hill/Lincoln Heights Water Tank Survey Question 7

LOCATION 5: HAMBLEN ELEMENTARY

75.76%

24.24%

0.00%

I LIKE THIS ALTERNATIVE | DO NOT LIKE THIS NEUTRAL
ALTERNATIVE

Answer Choices Responses
| like this alternative 24.24% 40
| do not like this alternative 75.76% 125
Neutral 0.00% 0
Answered 165

Skipped 4



South Hill/Lincoln Heights Water Tank Survey Question 8

LOCATION 6: HAMBLEN PARK

67.07%

31.71%

1.22%

I LIKE THIS ALTERNATIVE | DO NOT LIKE THIS NEUTRAL
ALTERNATIVE

Answer Choices Responses
| like this alternative 31.71% 52
| do not like this alternative 67.07% 110
Neutral 1.22% 2
Answered 164

Skipped 5



South Hill/Lincoln Heights Water Tank Survey Question 9

HAMBLEN ELEMENTARY VS.

HAMBLEN PARK

46.95%
28.05%
22.56%
LOCATING THE LOCATING THE NEITHER
TANK ON THE TANK ON THE
NORTH SIDE OF SOUTH SIDE OF
HAMBLEN HAMBLEN PARK
ELEMENTARY

Answer Choices
Locating the tank on the north side of Hamblen Elementary
Locating the tank on the south side of Hamblen Park
Neither
Neutral

2.44%
—

NEUTRAL

Responses
22.56%
28.05%
46.95%

2.44%
Answered
Skipped

37
46
77

164



South Hill/Lincoln Heights Water Tank Survey Question 10

Which park in the vicinity of the
South Hill/Lincoln Heights area do
you use the most?

73.17%

9.15%

4.88% 4.88% 5 5.49%

|| [ | zﬁé . [ |

HAMBLEN BEN BURR SE SPORTS THORNTON LINCOLN NONE

PARK PARK COMPLEX MURPHY PARK
PARK
Answer Choices Responses

Hamblen Park 73.17% 120
Ben Burr Park 4.88% 8
SE Sports Complex 4.88% 8
Thornton Murphy Park 2.44% 4
Lincoln Park 9.15% 15
None 5.49% 9
Answered 164

Skipped 5



South Hill/Lincoln Heights Water Tank Survey Question 11

How often do you visit this park?

36.77%

30.97%
23.23%
7.10%
I 1.94%
[

DAILY A FEW TIMES A A FEW TIMES A A FEW TIMES A ALMOST NEVER
WEEK MONTH YEAR
Answer Choices Responses

Daily 36.77% 57

A few times a week 30.97% 48

A few times a month 23.23% 36

A few times a year 7.10% 11

Almost never 1.94% 3
Answered 155

Skipped 14



South Hill/Lincoln Heights Water Tank Survey Question 12

How do you get to this park?

82.58%

12.90%

1.29% 3.23% I 0.00%
— -

WALK JOG BIKE DRIVE PUBLIC TRANSIT
Answer Choices Responses

Walk 82.58% 128
Jog 1.29% 2
Bike 3.23% 5
Drive 12.90% 20
Public Transit 0.00% 0
Other 6.45% 10

Answered 155

Skipped 14



South Hill/Lincoln Heights Water Tank Survey Question 13

What is your preferred activity at this
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Answer Choices
Exercise (walk, jog, bike, etc.)
Dog walking
Playground Use
Picnicking
Community events
Gardening
Organized sports
Other

park?
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Responses
55.19% 85
23.38% 36
3.25% 5
0.65% 1
0.00% 0
0.00% 0
2.60% 4
14.94% 23
Answered 154
Skipped 15

I 14.94%



South Hill/Lincoln Heights Water Tank Survey
Question 14: What Do You Like Most About This Park?

Individual response comments not included in this summary



South Hill/Lincoln Heights Water Tank Survey
Question 15: What Do You Like Least About This Park?

Individual response comments not included in this summary



South Hill/Lincoln Heights Water Tank Survey Question 16

From the following improvements, select five you would

most like to see implemented in this park.

42.21%
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Answer Choices Responses
Water/splash area 5.19% 8
Benches/picnic tables 16.23% 25
Park shelter/shade structure 5.19% 8
Ball field upgrades 1.30% 2
Game space(horseshoes, chess, yoga, etc.) 4.55% 7
Exercise space 1.30% 2
Restroom upgrades 12.34% 19
Sport/basketball court 4.55% 7
Dog park/run 5.84% 9
Open space improvements/additions 10.39% 16
Public art 6.49% 10
Lighting/security upgrades 15.58% 24
Community garden 6.49% 10
Walking paths 20.13% 31
Parking improvements 5.19% 8
No improvements - use the funds to improve/acquire land 42.21% 65
No improvements - use the funds to improve a different park 25.97% 40
Other 31.82% 49
Answered 154
Skipped 15



South Hill/Lincoln Heights Water Tank Survey Question 17

If the City could fund improvements in the upper
South Hill/Lincoln Heights area as a compromise for
locating the water tank in Hamblen Park, would you

prefer:

44.17%

38.04%

10.43%
7.36%

THE FUNDS BE USED THE FUNDS BE USED THE FUNDS BE USED THE FUNDS BE USED

TO IMPROVE HAMBLEN TO IMPROVE ONE OF TO ACQUIRE NEW TO FUND PARKS
PARK THE PARKS LISTED OPEN SPACE OR PROGRAMS
ABOVE CONSERVATION LAND  (CONCERTS, ETC.)
Answer Choices Responses
The funds be used to improve Hamblen Park 38.04%
The funds be used to improve one of the parks listed above 10.43%
The funds be used to acquire new open space or conservation land 44 17%
The funds be used to fund Parks programs (concerts, etc.) 7.36%
Answered

Skipped

62
17
72
12
163



South Hill/Lincoln Heights Water Tank Survey Question 18

If the City funded one or more of the most desired
park improvements within Hamblen Park, would
you support the construction of the proposed
water tank in Hamblen Park?

64.42%

27.61%

7.98%

L
YES, | WOULD SUPPORT THE NO, | WOULD NOT SUPPORT IT DOES NOT MATTER TO
HAMBLEN TANK THE HAMBLEN TANK ME.
Answer Choices Responses

Yes, | would support the Hamblen tank 27.61% 45
No, | would not support the Hamblen tank 64.42% 105
It does not matter to me. 7.98% 13

Answered 163

Skipped 6



South Hill/Lincoln Heights Water Tank Survey Question 19

If the City could use the funding to implement one or
more of the most desired park improvements in the SE
Sports Complex, Ben Burr Park, Thornton Murphy Park,
or Lincoln Park, would you support the construction of
the proposed water tank in Hamblen Park?

o

69.33%

19.63%

11.04%

YES, | WOULD SUPPORT NO, | WOULD NOT IT DOES NOT MATTER TO
THE HAMBLEN TANK SUPPORT THE ME.
HAMBLEN TANK

Answer Choices Responses
Yes, | would support the Hamblen tank 19.63% 32
No, | would not support the Hamblen tank 69.33% 113
It does not matter to me. 11.04% 18
Answered 163

Skipped 6



South Hill/Lincoln Heights Water Tank Survey Question 20

Your age group

o
3
0
M
=}
15}

0-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 50-59 60-69 70-79 80-89 90-99 100+

I 10.62%
I 20.89%

| EERA
B 1.90%
1 0.63%

0.00%

I 13.29%

0.00%
H 4.43%

Answer Choices Responses
0-19 0.00% 0
20-29 4.43%
30-39 19.62% 31
40-49 20.89% 33
50-59 13.29% 21
60-69 30.38% 48
70-79 8.86% 14
80-89 1.90% 3
90-99 0.63% 1
100+ 0.00% 0
Answered 158

Skipped 1



